

**In The
Supreme Court Of Ohio**

STATE EX REL. MARGARET DeBLASE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	
	:	Case No. 2023-0388
v.	:	
	:	Writ of Mandamus
OHIO BALLOT BOARD, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
OHIO BALLOT BOARD AND ITS MEMBERS**

CURT C. HARTMAN (0064242)
The Law Firm of Curt C. Hartman
7394 Ridgpoint Drive, Suite 8
Cincinnati, Ohio 45230
Tel: 513-379-2923
hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net

Counsel for Relators

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)*
**Counsel of Record*
ANN YACKSHAW (0090623)
MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Respondents
Ohio Ballot Board and its Members*

DONALD J. McTIGUE (0022849)
McTigue & Colombo, LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-263-7000
dmetigue@electionlawgroup.com

FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)
B. JESSIE HILL (0074770)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation

4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
Tel: 614-586-1972
flevenson@acluohio.org
bjh11@case.edu

CARLEN ZHANG-D'SOUZA (0093079)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, Ohio 43206
Tel: 614-586-1972
czhangdsouza@acluohio.org

*Counsel for Respondents Nancy Kramer, Aziza
Wahby, David Hackney, Jennifer McNally, and
Ebony Speakes-Hall*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	2
A. The Process for Amending the Ohio Constitution by Initiative Petition.....	2
B. Initiative Petition for “The Right to Reproductive Freedom with Protections for Health and Safety”	3
III. Argument	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Because all components of the petition relate to the same general purpose, the Ballot Board did not abuse its discretion in determining that the petition contained one constitutional amendment.....	8
C. Should the Court determine that the legal rationale set forth in <i>Liberty Council</i> does not apply and instead adopts the concurrence in <i>Secure & Fair Elections</i> , the Ballot Board did not abuse its discretion by certifying the petition.	11
D. The Ballot Board did not abuse its discretion by failing to deliberate.....	12
IV. Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Better Health, Inc. v. Colbert</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 12AP-720, 2012-Ohio-6206	19
<i>Aponte v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Demora v. Larose</i> , S. Ct. No. 2022-0661, 2022-Ohio-2173.....	17
<i>In re G.B.</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 27992, 2019-Ohio-236	19
<i>State ex rel. Greene v. Montgomery County Bd. of Elections</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 631, 2009-Ohio-1716, 907 N.E.2d 300	11
<i>State ex rel. Kirtz v. Corrigan</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 435, 575 N.E.2d 186 (1991)	11
<i>State ex rel. Linnabary v. Husted</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 535, 2014-Ohio-1417, 8 N.E.3d 940	11
<i>State ex rel. Marmaduke v. Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-489, 2015-Ohio-2491, <i>affirmed</i> 147 Ohio St.3d 390, 2016-Ohio-5550, 66 N.E.3d 705.....	18
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 315, 2010-Ohio-1845, 928 N.E.2d 410	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans for Secure & Fair Elections v. LaRose</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 568, 2020-Ohio-1459, 152 N.E.3d 267	<i>passim</i>
<i>Onwuamaegbu v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 405 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Pipoly v. State Teachers Retirement Sys.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 327, 2002-Ohio-2219, 767 N.E.2d 719	18
<i>State ex rel. Portage Lakes Educ. Ass’n v. State Empl. Rel. Bd.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 533, 2002-Ohio-2839, 769 N.E.2d 853	12, 18
<i>State ex rel. Rashada v. Pianka</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 44, 2006-Ohio-6366, 857 N.E.2d 1220	11

<i>Secure & Fair Elections</i> (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	12
Cases	Page(s)
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 26238, 2015-Ohio-545	19
<i>State ex rel. Willke v. Taft</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 1, 2005-Ohio-5303, 836 N.E.2d 536	13
Statutes	Page(s)
R.C. 3505.061(A).....	7
R.C. 3505.061(D).....	7
R.C. 3505.062	11, 16, 20
R.C. 3505.062(A).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3519.01(A).....	7, 8, 9
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Ohio Const. Art. II, Section 1	7
Ohio Const. Article II, Section 1a.....	11, 16, 17
Ohio Const., Art. II, Sections 1g, 1a.....	8, 9
